DocuSign Envelope 1D: 143BE36B-4B14-4124-8168-84284C07123E

Modification A to Contract #22-62 Brofoloc Healih Care System AFH

This contract modification is between BEMAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES OF RACINE COUNTY
whose business address is 1717 Taylor Avenue, Racine, Wisconsin 53403 and Brotoloc Health
Care Systems Inc dba North Crossing AFH, whose principal business address is 2625
Morningside Drive, Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54703,

The modification to this agreement will be in effect from August 25, 2022 to December 31, 2022.
The Provider agrees to abide by ail of the terms of the original agreement dated January 1, 2022
through December 31, 2022 with addifion of the following:

Brotoloc Health Care Systems Inc dba North Crossing AFH added a new location.
This new home Is located at W9406 Glvens Road, Hortonville, Wisconsin 54844, A
subcontract for the new location was created and added to the original contract,

Any modifications to the totai amount allocated for provision of the setvices outlined in this HP
contract are indicated on the attached Budget Sheet (Atiachment A),

In accordance with the Contract Administration Manual of Racine County, (Section l1l. A1,
Contract Modification and Extenslon), the approval for this change Is executed by the Human
Services Department Director, Finance Director, Gorporatien Counsel and County Board
Chairperson with signatures affixed.

(Signed)JcelBrced{g:ls,mnil:ﬂcm) Oct 5: 2022
Provider's Aluthorized Representative Date
(signed)ﬁ&%ﬁm Oct 5,2022
Racinﬁe‘___ Cﬁgﬁgﬂﬁg‘;pan Services Director Date
10/7/2022
(signed), natban, Dlagrane i
Racir&%@mﬁg@@mﬁve Date
. 10/7/2022
(sighed) MCW '] { AWHJAOVF 7/
Racir wagpeoration Counsel Date
(signed) B0 ’?%mw 10/5/2022

Racine-GiayxFipance Director Date
. 10/7/2022
(signed) UJUAJLM ( fmsﬁ,wsm /7

Racihe-Countyi@lennn.. Date

{signed)

Racine County Beard Chairperson Date




DocuSign Envelope [D: 143BE36B-4B14-4124-8168-84264C07123E

#22-62-03 Brotoloc Heaith Care Systems, Inc Fage 1
COMMUNITY BASED RESIDENTIAL FACILITY — SYLVAN VIEW

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

1. Facility must be in compliance with all CBRF licensing requirements of the Department of Health and Family
Services.

2, Facility must meet the appropriate local 2zoning and occupancy erdinance prior to implementation and
secure occupancy permit prior to contracting,

3. Facility must have capacity to generate first or third-party collections.

4, Facility must include most recent copy of State of Wisconsin Department of Health and Family Services
Application for AFH/CBRF Licensing, including the Program Statement per HFS 83.33 and Personnel
Policies par HFS 88.13,

5, Facllity must maintain accurate financial records of the CBRF and resident accounts, including personal
funds and belongings.

6. Facility shall receive prior written authorization for any client specific cost not identified in the unit rate
approval.

7. Room and board costs should not excead 20% of total per day costs, Rates in excess of these amounts
must be justified with verlfiable financial data and program criterla.

The Provider must detail the level of services to be provided in each facility including: shift scheduling, daily
scheduling of activities, level of supervision of medical care to be provided, activity schedules including staff
ratios, planned activities invalved in personal care, and a pragram summary of behavioral management
activities planned for the level of client proposed.

8. Building costs (rental) shall not exceed the fair market costs for the specific location of each facliity. Costs
in excess of falr market will be denied by Behavioral Health Services of Racine County. Behavioral Health
Servicas of Racine County will be the final determiner on falr market rates for each facllity.

BASIC PROGRAM SPECIFICATIONS:

All CBRF's will coordinate with Behavioral Health Services of Racine County to ensure that clients receive a

Community Options Program assessment before being admitted to the facllity. This Is in accordance with state

Community Options rules and guidelines, effective July 1, 1998,

All CBRF's should provide the following minimum program requirements:

1. Services

a. 24-hour per day coverage

Thete shall be sufficient staff and facilities to provide services and supervision including getting
client to work and other activities, and helping them plan and execute leisure activities.

Room, board and supervision shall be provided to all residents during those hours when the
resident is under the direction of CBRF staff.




DacuSign Envelope |1D: 143BE36B-4B14-4124-8168-84264C07123E

#22-62-03 Brotoloc Health Care Systems, inc Page 2

At least one staff person Is to be present during the hours when residents are home, and will leave
a number where they or a responsible party can be reached at the school, workshop, place of
employment in case of emergency, if staff are not on premises when residents are out of facility,

Provide appropriate supervislon, housing, nutrition, clothing, recteational oppertunities for each
resident,

b, Health and medication monitoring

Routine medical care: yearly physicals, sick visits and follow-up assistance with ongoing
madication for controlied conditions (seizures, blcod pressure}.

Supervision and monltoring of daily medications. Notify Behavioral Health Services of Racine
County Case Managament staff of medications refused, missed or any other related problems If the
situation persists for three days.

Report ail significant illnessfaccidents which require a physician’s attention to Behavioral Health
Sarvices of Racine County or Its designated representative within 24 hours of the onset of same.

As necessary, arrange for annual medical and dental examinations with copies of the results to be
filed with Behavioral Health Services of Racine Counly or its designated reprasentative.

Racord significant events (ilinesses, behavioral changes, school/day program achievements, ete.}
for each resident and make these records available {o Behavioral Health Services of Racine County
or its designated representative.

G, Information & referrat
Work with other agencies and organizations involved In the provision of services to their residents.
This includes schools, day programs, supported work pregrams, leisure time providers, medical and
dental providers. This is to be done with the recognition that all residents shouid be considered as
potential independant living residents and a support network to work toward independent living shall
be a factor in programming.

d. Insure recreation & lelsure time services are available
Provide adequate and appropriate |eisure time activities using community-based resources.

. Daily living skills
Develop skill attainment jevels with regard to entry or reentry into the communlly. it shall be at the
discretion of Behavicral Health Services of Racine County case manager to determine if appropriate
day programming within the facility meets individual client needs or whether additional outside
services need to be authorized.

Routine parsonal care: monitoring, reminders, and some hands-on assistance with grooming,
dressing, bathing.

Minor behavioral management: occasional upsets or tantrums, normal emotional traumas, unusual
mannerisms {minor compulsive behaviors, repetition).

f. Transportation services




DocuSign Envelope |D: 143BE36R-4B14-4124-8168-84264C07123E

#22-62-03 Brotoloc Health Care Systems, Inc Page 3

Provide transportation to medical appoiniments, job placements, workshops, day care centers, court
hearings, court-related appoinfmants, recreational, and social activities.

Treatment records shall be maintained and shall include;

~eooUTpR

Admission data

Physical/medical data

Medicafion data

Progress hotes

Development of individualized treatment plans and goals
Provisions of a grievance procedure

The owners, administrators, operators and staff members shall comply with the following requlrements:

a,

i

Enable Behavioral Health Services of Racine County or its designated representative access to the
resident upon the request of Behavioral Health Services of Racine County or its designated
representative or the resident.

Respect the resident's need for privacy In respect to mail, telephone calls, personal needs, elc.
Respect the resident's religious and cultural beliefs,

Permit visitation by family and friends of the residents at reasonable and appropriate times. (CBRF
operators will receive at least 24-hour notification from resident's natural family of on or off premises
visitation.}

Notlfy Behavioral Health Services of Racine County or its designaled representative when any
resident is to be away from the premises for 24 hours or more or Is to leave the State of Wisconsin,

Notify Behavioral Health Services of Racine County or its designated representative when the
resident leaves the CBRF without the approval or consent of the operator.

Refer all inquiries regarding the resident placements (respite and long-term) to Behavioral Health
Services of Racine County or its designated representative.

Notify Behavioral Health Services of Racine County or its desighated representative with respect lo
preblems with the resident.

The CBRF operator shall not provide or disseminate any information regarding any resident without
the prior consent of Behavioral Heaith Services of Racine County.

The CBRF administrator will be responsible for the staff's adherence to the above.

For residents in need of a more structured hands-on level of cars, the Provider would need o provide:

More supervision of medical care: frequent ilinesses, medical conditions that need ongoing care (special
diets, diabetes) that are partially controlied or Intense needs for ongoing conditions {uncontrolled seizures,
skin conditions, positioning, dialysis, use of psychotropic drugs);

Expanded supervision of activitles: requires staff to plan, accompany and execute the activities with
residents and to work with resident input to the extent possible;




DacuSign Envelope 1D: 143BE36B-4B14-4124-8168-84264C07123E

#22-62-03 Brotoloc Health Care Systems, Inc Page 4

- More intense personal cars: staff must usually assist in dressing, feeding, grooming, bathing, but client
can partlally do it themselves, or there is total or near total care for bathing, grooming, toileting, feeding, :
ete.; i

- Behavicral management: outbursts can oceur 1-2 fimes per week, may purpasefully break rules, use
sireet drugs or aicohol inappropriately, soil bed, be Inappropriate sexually, reguire a formal behavioral
program, or behavioral management Is a daily need due to ongoing emotional distress, mental illness,
aggression, criminal behaviors.

In addition to the verbal notifications listed above, all Providers will supply the following documents to Behavioral i
Health Services of Racine County case managers:

Copies of the individual service plan for each resident;
Quarterly progress reports with updates on behavioral and medical issues;
Copies of discharge summaries.

Emergency Preparedness/Disaster Planning

1. The Provider shall develop a written disaster plan to address all hazards planning (fire, flooding,
hazardous materials release, weather, coldfheat emergencies, health emergencies, terrorist acts, etc.).
The plan shall identify specific procedures and resources required for both sheltering-in-place and
evactation from the facility to an alternate site(s) should evacuation be necessary to provide for the
safety and well being of individuals placed in the care of the facliity.

2. The disaster plan will be updated annually and a copy shall be provided to Racine County Human
Services Department by February 5" of each year for which the vendor agency is under contract.

3 If the individual placed by Racine County Human Services Department in the care of the GBRF/AFH is
rasiding in another county, Provider will provide a copy of the written disaster pian to the Human
Services Department in the county of the individual's residency.

4, Staff employed by Provider shall receive training on the disaster plan as part of their orientation and
annually thereafler, Documentation of such training will be maintained by the agency.

5. Upon admission to the CBRF/AFH the individual {if appropriate) and his/her caseworker will be provided
information addressing the facllity disaster plan, including contact information and evacuation
location(s). Provider shalf provide documentation of this in the individual’s file.

B, Provider shall maintain a roster of phone/pager numbers to be used in an emergency to contact agency
staff, the individual's legal guardian, and Racine County Human Services to advise them of the
emergancy. Gontact numbers shall also include local law enforcement and emergency numbers for fire
and rescue.

7. Provider understands that in the event of an evacuation there are critical items that must be taken {o
include agency contact information; individual's medical information (e.g. prescriptions, recent medical
reports, physician's name and immunization history), identifying information for the individual including
¢itizenship Information; any court orders that may be involved in the placement of the individual,
guardian information, etc. at time of the event. Provider further understands that in the event of an
emergency they should call the Racine County Human Services Department Information and Assistance
Line at 262-638-7720. Should any information inciuded in the emergency evacuation plan change,
Provider will update the Racine County Human Services Department within 14 days of the change.




DacuSign Envelope (D: 143BE368-4B14-4124-8168-84264C07123E

behavior, self-management) as reflected in their goals. |

#22-62-03 Brotoloc Mealth Care Systems, Inc Page 5

EVALUATION QUTCOMES:

1. 75% of the clisnts will not move to a more restrictive living arrangament.

2. 80% of the clients will show Improvement in their skill level (i.e., self-care, daily living skills,
é

An Evaluation Outcome Report must be submilted to the Behavioral Health Services Administrator and ]
the Racine County HSD Contract Compliance Monritor by 2/1/23. 1




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 143BE36B-4B14-4124-8168-84264C07123E

#22.62.03 Brotoloc Health Care Systems, Ine

Xit. COST AND SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

A. Provider and Purchaser understand and agrea that the aeligibility of individuals to recelve the services purchased under this

agraement will be determined by the Purchaser.

B. Purchaser agress fo pay Provider for the astual services which are described in Exhibit A and which are rendered by

Provider and authorized by Purchaser at the contracted amount.

C. The total amount to be paid to Provider by Purchaser for programs and services as specified in this section wili not exceed

the totai contracted dollar amount.

Page 6

o .
Signatura: e, L‘“A"Q—

Email; debraladwig@racinecounty.com

Joel Breed {Qct S, 2022 1157 €OTY

Method of
Account # Program Total Units Unit Rate Payment
Sylvan View
CBRF As Authorized  As Autharized $237.76day unit rate
71740.002.700.404500 @k__
Moy Pessnare Sep 8, 2022
|Approved by HSD Fiscal Manager I
Trel Bresd Oct 5, 2022

lApprovad by Contracted Agency




PecuSign Envelope iD: 143BE36B-4814-4124-8168-84264C07123E

Brotoloc Health Care System AFH #22-62 Mod
A Sylvan View

Final Audit Report 2022-10-08

"Brotoloc Health Care System AFH #22-62 Mod A Sylvan View”
History

™ Document created by Dannelta Payne {Dannetta.Payne@racinecouniy,com)
2022-09-08 - 3:38:44 FM GMT

&4 Document emailed to Debra l.adwig (debra.ladwig@racinecounty.com) for signature
2022-08-08 - 3:41:35 PM GMT

i Emall viewed by Debra Ladwig (debra ladwig@racinecounty.com)
2022-09-08 - 3:43:14 PM GMT

&% Document e-signed by Debra Ladwig (debraJadwig@racinecounty.com)
Signaiure Date: 2022-09-08 - 3:43:38 PM GMT - Time Saurce: setver

E%. Document emailed to Mary Perman (mary.perman@racinecounty.com) for signature
2022-09-08 - 3:43:40 PM GMT

9 Email viewed by Mary Perman (mary.perman@racinecounty.com)
2022-09-08 - 0:3¢:09 AM GMT

&% Document e-signed by Mary Perman {mary.perman@racinacounty.com)
Signature Date: 2022-03-09 - (:30:53 AM (GMT - Téme Source: server

E4 Document emailed to jgruba@brotoloc.com for signature
2022-08-08 - 0:36:55 AM GMT

[

Ematil viewed by jgruba@brotoloc.com
2022.10-05 - 3:08:38 PM GMT

&% Signer jaruba@brotoloc.com entered name at signing as Joa! Breed
2022-10-05 - 4:17:33 PM GMT

Adaobe Acrobat Sign




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 143BE36B-4B14-4124-8168-84264C07123E

&% Dacumsnt e-signed by Joe! Breed (jgruba@brotoloc.com)
Signature Date: 2022-10-05 - 4:17:35 PM GMT - Time Source: server

E4 Document emailed to hope.otto@racinecounty.com for signature :
2022-10-05 - 4:17:37 PM GMT i

™ Email viewed by hope.otto@racinecounty.com
2022-10-06 - 4:18:18 PM GMT

& Signer hape.ctio@racinecounty.com entered name at signing as Hope Otto
2022-10-05 - 4:19:41 PM GMT ’

&% Document e-signad by Hope Otta (hope.otto@racinecounty,com)
Signature Dale: 2022-10-05 - 4:19:43 PM GMT - Time Source: server

@ Agreement completed.
2022-10-05 ~ 4:16:43 PM GMT

& Adobe Acrobat Sign




DocuSign Envelape 1D; 143BE36B-4B14-4124-8168-84264C07123E

Brotoloc Health Care Systems #22-62 AFH Gold
Sheet Combined

Final Audit Report 2022-09-09

reated

CBICHBCAABAALEIM2PITOZ0A D ZFgOfz INVEWuZp

"Brotoloc Health Care Systems #22-62 AFH Gold Sheet Combin
ed" History

™ Document created by Dannetta Payne (Dannetta.Payne@racinecounty.com)
2022-09-08 - 3;31:36 PM GMT

ES Document emailed to Debra Ladwig {debra.ladwig@racinecounty.com} for signature
2022-09-08 - 3:37:46 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Debra Ladwig {debra.ladwig@racinecounty.com)
2022-09-08 - 3:42:43 PM GMT

% Document e-stgned by Debra Ladwlg (debra.ladwig@racinecounty.com)
Signature Date: 2022-09-08 - 3:43:03 PM GMT - Time Source: sarver

E2 Document emailed to Mary Perman (mary.perman@racinecounty.com) for sighature
2022-09-08 - 3:43:06 PM GMT

¥ Email viewed by Mary Perman (mary.perman@racinecounty.com)
2022-09-09 - 0:31:18 AM GMT

&% Document e-signed by Mary Perman (mary.perman@racinecounty.com)
Signature Date: 2022-08-09 - 0:31:57 AM GMT - Time Source: server

& Agreement completed.
2022-09-09 - 0:31:57 AM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




DocuSign

Stétus: Completed
Subject: Complete with DocuSign: Brotoloc Health Care System AFH #22-62 Mod A Syivan View Signed.pdf
Source Envelope:

Dacument Pages: 12 Signatures: 4 Envelope Originator:

Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 0 Duane McKinney

AutoNav: Enabled duane.mckinhey@racinecounty.com
Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled IP Address: 208.225.110.3

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (U3 & Canada)

Record Trackin

Status: Original Holder: Duane McKinney Lacation: DocuSign
10/5/2022 11:35:29 AM duane.mekinney@racinescunty.com

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool; Carahsaft OBO - Racine County Lecation: DocuSign

Signer Events | . Signature . . Timestamp -
Gwen Zimmer DocuSigned by: Sent: 10/5/2022 1:38:01 AM
gwen.zimmer@racinecounty.com v /’!g'i'm'@"‘*’ Viewed: 10/5/2022 12:29:11 PM

i i 14455
Finance Director 4AS55265400404

Racine County
Signing Group: Finance Signer
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

Signed: 10/5/2022 12:29:23 PM

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image
Using IP Address: 209.225,110.3

{Ncne)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign
Michael J. Lanzdorf Docusigned by: Sent: 10/5/2022 12:29:25 PM
Michasl.Lanzdorf@racinscounty.com Midharl 3. (ammdaf Viewed: 10/7/2022 8:54:44 AM

- 3GFI2ITICFBABACT.
Corparation Counsel !

Racine County
Signing Group: Carparation Counsel Signer

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
{(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DacuSign

Signed: 10/7/2022 8:55:02 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selecied Style
Using 1P Address: 209.225.110.3

Janathan Belagrave Docubigaed ay: Sent: $0/7/2022 8:55:08 AM
jonathan.delagrave@racinacounty.com jOMHtM DWM Viewed: 10/7/2022 8:56:27 AM
County Executive TEBTODRIBIBE.. Signed: 10/7/2022 8:56:31 AM
Racine County

Signing Group: Ca, Exec Signer

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
{None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via BocuSign

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address; 200.225.110.3

Wendy Christensen DocuSigned byt Sent: 10/7/2022 8:56:34 AM
wendy.christensen@racinecounty.com Udum.iq (fridunsen Viewed: 10/7/2022 1:54:48 PM
Counly Clerk FOIBIEBRIIAL. Signed: 10/7/2022 1:55:03 PM

Racine County
Signing Group: Co. Clerk Signer

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Signature Adapfion: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 209.225,110.3

InPerson SignerEvents .~ Signature. . Timestamp




Intermediary Delivery Events

ed Delivery Events
Carbon Copy Even
Casey Morgenson

casey.morgenson@racinecounty.com c O pI E D
Executive Administrative Assistant

Racine County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Cffered via DocuSign

Dannetta Payne Sent: 10/7/2022 1:55:05 PM
dannetta.payne@racinecounty.com CO PI E D . Viewed: 10/7/2022 1:56:53 PM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

{Nane)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Timestamp.

Envelope Summary Events. Status
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted
Certified Delivered Security Checked 10/7/2022 1:54:48 PM
Signing Complete Security Checked 10/7/2022 1:55:03 PM
Completed Security Checked 10/7/2022 1:55:05 PM




